

In the
Supreme Court of Tennessee

LEAH GILLIAM,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID GERREGANO, COMMISSIONER OF THE TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, et al,

Defendants-Appellants.

Court of Appeals Case No. M2022-00083-COA-R3-CV
Davidson County Chancery Court Case No. 21-0606-III

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, LEAH GILLIAM**

Lee Davis, BPR # 15958
DAVIS & HOSS, PC
850 Fortwood St.
Chattanooga, Tennessee 37403
Tel: (423) 266-0605
lee@davis-hoss.com

ADAM STEINBAUGH*
(Pa. Bar No. 326475)
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street
Suite 900
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
Tel: (215) 717-3473
adam@thefire.org

Dated: March 20, 2024

**Pro hac vice application pending*
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	9
INTRODUCTION.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Regulating Speech for “Good Taste and Decency” Leads to Arbitrary Decisions and Viewpoint Discrimination.	13
A. State authorities may not police private expression for conformity with “taste” and “decency.”	14
B. Unfettered discretion to police the “taste” of speech on license plates leads to censorship and absurd results.	17
1. Vague limits on vanity plate expression suppress political speech across the ideological spectrum.	17
2. Limits on vanity plates invite viewpoint discrimination on religious speech, self-identification, and personal health.....	22
3. Arbitrary standards predictably lead to arbitrary or absurd decisions.	24
II. Vanity License Plates Convey Individuals’ Messages, Not the Government’s Message.	27
A. States, including Tennessee, foster the public’s understanding that vanity plates convey drivers’ messages.....	27
B. Both before and after <i>Walker</i> , courts have correctly concluded vanity plates are private speech, not government speech.....	29

C. *Shurtleff* further erodes the outlier *Vawter* because it reinforces the importance of public awareness of the message’s origin. 32

D. Because governments frequently facilitate private speech, an expansive government-speech doctrine will threaten speech elsewhere. 34

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING COMPLIANCE 39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aubrey v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 815 F. Supp. 1100 (S.D. Ohio 1993)	15
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	37
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	18
<i>Byrne v. Rutledge</i> , 623 F.3d 46 (2010)	22
<i>Carroll v. Craddock</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.R.I. 2020)	13, 30, 31
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Ann Arbor Transp. Auth.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	16
<i>Comm'r of Ind. Bureau of Motor Vehicles v. Vawter</i> , 45 N.E.3d 1200 (Ind. 2015)	31
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	15
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	16

<i>Hart v. Thomas</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (E.D. Ky. 2019)	32
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	20
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	36
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	36
<i>Kotler v. Webb</i> , No. CV-19-2682, 2019 WL 4635168, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161118 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2019)	30, 31
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matwyuk v. Johnson</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 812 (W.D. Mich. 2014).....	13, 30
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Md. Motor Vehicle Admin.</i> , 148 A.3d 319 (Md. 2016)	31, 32
<i>Montenegro v. N.H. Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 93 A.3d 290 (N.H. 2014).....	13, 14, 21, 30
<i>Morgan v. Bevin</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (E.D. Ky. 2018)	36
<i>Morgan v. Martinez</i> , No. 3:14-02468, 2015 WL 2233214, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61877 (D.N.J. May 12, 2015)	13, 22

<i>Nev. Dep't of Motor Vehicles v. Junge</i> , 281 P.3d 1221 (Nev. 2009)	26
<i>Odquina v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , No. 22-16844, 2023 WL 4234232, U.S. App. LEXIS 16323 (9th Cir. June 28, 2023)	33
<i>Odquina v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , No. 22-cv-407, 2022 WL 16715714, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201175 (D. Haw. Nov. 4, 2022)	33
<i>Ogilvie v. Gordon</i> , 540 F. Supp. 3d 920 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	13
<i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Gouv. of the State Univ. Sys.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Fla. 2022)	35
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	28, 30
<i>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</i> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	11, 32, 33, 34
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	16
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Union, Loc. 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	10, 29
Statutes	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-4-210(d)(2)	13, 27

Other Authorities

Amanda Arden, <i>Oregon DMV Denied These Custom License Plates in 2021</i> , KOIN (Jan. 14, 2022).....	23
Bill Bowden, <i>Thousands of Personalized Plates — from ARSE to ZHIT — Are Banned in Arkansas</i> , Ark. Democrat Gazette (Feb. 6, 2022)	24
Br. for State of Fla. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Def., <i>PEN Am. Ctr., Inc. v. Escambria Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 3:23-cv-10385 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 22, 2023), ECF No. 31-1.....	35
<i>Colo. Rejects ‘ILVTOFU’ License Plate</i> , UPI (Apr. 8, 2009).....	25
David Lohr, <i>Tennessee Says ‘F-U’ to Tofu-Loving PETA Member over ‘Obscene’ License Plate</i> , Huffington Post (Dec. 6, 2017)	25
Douglas Soule, <i>Judge Hears Florida’s Argument that School Book Bans Are Protected Government Speech</i> , Tallahassee Democrat (Dec. 7, 2023).....	35
Email from Amanda Bauer, Manager, Renewal by Mail, Mich. Dep’t of State (Aug. 10, 2021, 11:46 AM).....	25
Email from Amanda Bauer, Manager, Renewal by Mail, Mich. Dep’t of State, to Doug Novak, Mich. Dep’t of State (July 21, 2021, 4:02 PM).....	20
Email from Dawn VanAken, Dir., Off. of Bus. & Internal Svcs., Mich. Dep’t of State, to James Fackler, Mich. Dep’t of State (June 22, 2021, 8:14 AM)	20
Eugene Volokh, <i>“PRO NRA” License Plate</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (Aug. 18, 2003).....	21
Kirsten McIntyre, <i>Norman Man Sues Tax Commission over ‘IM GAY’ License Tag</i> , News 9 (Feb. 15, 2010).....	23

<i>Let's Go Brandon: NASCAR Driver Brandon Brown Caught in Unwinnable Culture War</i> , Associated Press (Feb. 19, 2022)	19
Letter from Colo. Dep't of Rev. (March 18, 2022)	24
Letter from Renewal by Mail, Mich. Dep't of State (July 9, 2021)	25
<i>New York Man Trades GETOSAMA License Plate for GOTOSAMA</i> , Reuters (May 4, 2011)	22
Notice of Denial, N.D. Dep't of Transp. (Feb. 2, 2022)	19
Notice of Denial, N.D. Dep't of Transp. (Feb. 25, 2022)	26
Notice of Denial, N.D. Dep't of Transp. (Jan. 21, 2022)	19
Personalized Plate Form, N.C. Div. of Motor Vehicles.....	28
<i>Personalized Plates</i> , Tenn. Arts Comm'n	27, 28
<i>Plate Selections Detail</i> , Ariz. Dep't of Transp.	28
Randall Chase, <i>Judge Refuses to Dismiss Lawsuit Against DMV for 'FCANCER' Vanity License Plate</i> , Associated Press (Aug. 1, 2022).....	24
Sarah Ladd & Andrew Wolfson, <i>'TRYGOD' Is OK, 'IMGOD' No Way: Vanity Plate Rules and Free Speech Butt Heads</i> , Louisville Courier J. (Jan. 8, 2020)	23
Sarah Whites-Koditschek, <i>Alabama Man Gets to Keep 'Let's Go Brandon' Plate, State Even Apologizes</i> , AL.com (Mar. 15, 2022).....	18
Spreadsheet of New Mexico's "Restricted Words"	23
<i>Va. Drivers Vainest of Them All with Their Plates</i> , Associated Press (Nov. 11, 2007).....	27
Violet Ikonomova (@violetikon), Twitter (June 19, 2021, 10:29 AM)	19
